

NO. 42266-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ANDREW ALLEN WRIGHT, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 11-1-00176-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
I.	This Court should find the evidence was sufficient to convict the defendant as an accomplice to Robbery in the First Degree and Assault in the First Degree. ....	1
II.	This Court should find the defendant was not denied effective assistance of counsel. ....	1
a.	Evidence that the defendant was arrested was relevant; therefore, defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to it.....	1
b.	Detective Schultz and Detective did not provide improper opinion testimony; therefore, defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to their testimony. ....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.	Procedural History .....	1
II.	Summary of Facts .....	2
C.	ARGUMENT.....	12
I.	The evidence was sufficient to convict the defendant as an accomplice to Robbery in the First Degree and Assault in the First Degree.....	12
II.	The defendant was not denied effective assistance of counsel. ....	17
a.	Evidence that the defendant was arrested was relevant; therefore, defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to it.....	19
b.	Detective Schultz and Detective Barsness did not provide improper opinion testimony; therefore, defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to their testimony. ....	23
D.	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Benn.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 909, 952 P.2d 116 (1998)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States.</i> , 195 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1952)	14
<i>Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 584, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1011, 869 P.2d 1085 (1994)	24
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wash. App. 147, 154, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)	24
<i>State v. Binh Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 319, 106 P.3d 782 (2005)	18
<i>State v. Bruton</i> , 66 Wn.2d 111, 112, 401 P.2d 340 (1965)	20
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wash. App. 698, 700, 700 P.2d 323 (1985)	24
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wn. App. 496, 501-02, 886 P.2d 243 (1995), review denied, 126 Wn.2d 1016, 894 P.2d 565 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Curtiss</i> , 161 Wn. App. 673, 702, 250 P.3d 496 (2011)	18
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 759, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	23, 24
<i>State v. Galista</i> , 63 Wn. App. 833, 838, 822 P.2d 303 (1992)	12
<i>State v. Gladstone</i> , 76 Wn.2d 306, 313, 474 P.2d 274 (1970)	14
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989)	19
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 548, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	19
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	12
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 204, 616 P.2d 693 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 875-75, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 471, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	18
<i>State v. Woodring</i> , 37 Wn.2d 281, 285, 223 P.2d 459 (1950)	19, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	19
<i>Warren v. Hart</i> , 71 Wn.2d 512, 429 P.2d 873 (1967)	22

### Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)	13
RCW 9A.080.020(2)(c)	13
RCW 9A.36.011	14
RCW 9A.56.200	13

### Other Authorities

E. Cleary, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 190, at 448 (2d ed. 1972)	20
---	----

### Rules

ER 401, 402, and 403	20
